In addition, the Company host periodic training seminars for agents.

V. RECORDS SELECTED FOR REVIEW

The Company supplied a listing of all new business produced and claims processed during
the period under review. A sample of five hundred forty (540) new businesses, cancellation
and declined contracts, and four hundred thirty-one (431) claims were selected for review.
The samples included life, annuity, and accident and health contracts.

In addition, the producer and the application date for each policy in the samples were noted
in order to identify any producers who were not properly licensed andappointed as required

[...]

wi^in 15 days from the date the application is received by the Company.

Findings:

Comparisons were made between the Company records of licensed and appointed producers
and the Insurance Department's records. A review of the Company records revealed one
hundred and eight (108) individuals acting as agents who were not appointed by
Transamerica Life Insurance Company within the timeframe required by statute.

Standard 3: Termination of producers complies with applicable standards, rules and
regulations regarding notification to the producer and notification to the state, if

[...]

within 15 days from the date the application is received by the Company. 

Findings: 

Comparisons were made between the Company records of licensed and appointed producers 
and the Insurance Department's records. A review of the Company records revealed one 
hundred and eight (108) individuals acting as agents who were not appointed by 
Transamerica Life Insurance Company within the timeframe required by statute. 

Standard 3: Termination of producers complies with applicable standards, rules and 

regulations regarding notification to the producer and notification to the state, if

[...]

Findings:

The Company appear to be in compliance.

X. COMPLAINTS

The Department's complaint records and the Company complaint records were reviewed to
locate any allegations of misrepresentation against the Company agents or any other adverse
trends.

All one-hundred twenty nine (129) Department complaints were reviewed, and all seventy-four
(74) Non-Department Complaints and appeals were reviewed.

Evaluation included, but was not limited to, an assessment based on the following specific
standards:

Standard 1: All complaints or appeals/grievances are recorded in the required